Investment opinion & risks

   Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) 2025F presales of Gem Riverside: VND3,880

billion

Bull-case scenario: upside risk

1) 2025F presales of Gem Riverside: VND6,600

billion

2) Brokerage activities strongly rebound

Bear-case scenario: downside risk

1) Gem Riverside is launched in 2026

2) Brokerage activities recover more slowly than

expected

   Bull-case scenario

  VND22,000 (Gem Riverside has good

absorption rate with +5% YoY increase in

average price)

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND20,600

   Bear-base scenario
  VND9,000 (Gem Riverside is launched in

2026)

   Current price

VND17,300

Re sales

Brokerage

Others

https://www.kbsec.com.vn/en/company-report.htm

3

  3Q24 performance updates

Table 1. DXG – 3Q & 9M24 updated results

(VNDbn, %) 3Q23 3Q24 +/-%YoY 9M23 9M24 +/-%YoY Notes

Revenue 1,214 1,013 -17% 2,306 3,204 39% DXG completed 82% of the full-year plan.

   Sales of real estate properties 1,012 597 -41% 1,733 2,172 25% Real estate transfer revenue from handover at Opal Skyline project.

   Brokerage of real estate properties 137 353 157% 396 829 109%
Brokerage revenue recovered thanks to a significant increase in the

number of transactions compared to the same period last year.

Gross profit  594 505 -15% 1,050 1,516 44%

Gross profit margin  49% 50% +1pp 46% 47% +1pp

   Sales of real estate properties 68% 25% -43pp 73% 56% -16pp

   Brokerage of real estate properties 52% 78% +26pp 81% 85% +4pp

Financial income  8 13 72% 368 26 -93%
Financial income decreased because in 2Q23, DXG recorded a profit

from transferring 1ha at Gem Premium project.

Financial expenses  -152 -105 -31% -462 -337 -27%

SG&A  -264 -271 3% -643 -775 20%
Selling expenses increased mainly due to brokerage and advertising

costs increasing by 33% YoY to VND260 billion.

SG&A/revenue ratio 22% 27% +5pp 28% 24% -4pp

Operating income/loss 181 137 -24% 302 408 35%

Other incomes 2 -17 - 34 14 -59%

PBT 183 125 -32% 336 422 26%

NPAT 110 73 -33% 150 244 63%

NPAT-MI 68 31 -55% 129 95 -27% DXG completed 42% of the full-year plan.

NPAT margin 6% 3% -3pp 6% 3% -3pp

Source: Dat Xanh Group, KB Securities Vietnam

Fig 2. DXG – Revenue & NPAT in 2019-2024 (VNDbn)  Fig 3. DXG – GPM in 2019-2024 (%)

Source: Dat Xanh Group, KB Securities Vietnam  Source: Dat Xanh Group, KB Securities Vietnam

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

-2,000

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 9T2024

(%YoY)

Net revenue NPAT-MI

Revenue growth NPAT growth
(VNDbn)

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 9T2024

Gross profit margin EBIT Margin Net profit margin

4

  Fig 4. DXG – Debts in 2019-2024 (VNDbn)

DXG's debts at the end of 3Q24 were VND5,421

billion, of which short-term debt accounted for

49%. Debt decreased by 2% YTD, but the net

debt/total assets ratio significantly shrank to

0.15x due to increased cash balance thanks to

the completion of the placement of 101.7

million shares in 1Q24.

  Source: Dat Xanh Group, KB Securities Vietnam

The DXH Riverside project was

resumed

 The DXH Riverside project is located in Thu Duc, covering 6.7ha land and